## NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA.

This announcement is for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. The Units have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any state securities laws of the United States. The Units may not be offered, sold, or delivered within the United States unless pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements under the U.S. Securities Act. Accordingly, the Units are being offered and sold only outside of the United States in offshore transactions in reliance on and in compliance with Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. No public offering of securities is being made in the United States.

This announcement is not to be distributed or circulated outside of Singapore. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of United States securities laws or the laws of any other jurisdiction.



(a real estate investment trust constituted on 7 September 2018 under the laws of the Republic of Singapore)

Managed by KBS US Prime Property Management Pte. Ltd.

## COMPLETION OF ACQUISITION OF THE IPO PORTFOLIO

DBS Bank Ltd. is the Sole Financial Adviser and Issue Manager for the Offering (the "**Sole Financial Adviser and Issue Manager**"). DBS Bank Ltd. and Merrill Lynch (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. are the joint global coordinators for the Offering (together, the "**Joint Global Coordinators**"). DBS Bank Ltd., Merrill Lynch (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., China International Capital Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited, Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited, Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd. and Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited are the joint bookrunners and underwriters for the Offering (collectively, the "**Joint Bookrunners and Underwriters**").

Capitalised terms used herein, unless otherwise defined, have the meanings as defined in the prospectus of Prime US REIT dated 8 July 2019 and registered by the Monetary Authority of Singapore on 8 July 2019 (the "**Prospectus**").

Further to the announcement titled "Listing of Prime US REIT" dated 19 July 2019 (the "Listing Announcement"), KBS US Prime Property Management Pte. Ltd., as manager of Prime US REIT, is pleased to announce that Prime US REIT has completed the acquisition of the IPO Portfolio.

US\$1,222.2 million has been disbursed towards the acquisition of the IPO Portfolio.

By Order of the Board Barbara Cambon Chief Executive Officer / Chief Investment Officer

## KBS US Prime Property Management Pte. Ltd.

(Registration Number: 201825461R) (as manager of Prime US REIT)

19 July 2019

## **IMPORTANT NOTICE**

This announcement is for information only and does not constitute or form part of an offer, invitation or solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for the Units in Singapore or any other jurisdiction nor should it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever This announcement is qualified in its entirety by, and should be viewed in conjunction with, the full text of the Prospectus in relation to the Offering. The Offering is made by the Manager. Anyone wishing to subscribe for or purchase the Units will need to make an application in the manner set out in the Prospectus.

The value of the Units and the income derived from them may fall as well as rise. The Units are not obligations of, deposits in, or guaranteed by Prime US REIT, the Manager, the Issue Manager, the Joint Global Coordinators, the Joint Bookrunners and Underwriters or any of their respective affiliates. An investment in the Units is subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested. The Unitholders have no right to request the Manager to redeem or purchase their Units while the Units are listed. It is intended that Unitholders may only deal in their Units through trading on the SGX-ST. Listing of the Units on the SGX-ST does not guarantee a liquid market for the Units.

This announcement is for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. The Units have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any state securities laws of the United States. The Units may not be offered, sold, or delivered within the United States unless pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements under the U.S. Securities Act. Accordingly, the Units are being offered and sold only outside of the United States in offshore transactions in reliance on and in compliance with Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. No public offering of securities is being made in the United States.

This announcement is not to be distributed or circulated outside of Singapore. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of United State securities laws or the laws of any other jurisdiction.